
 

 

 

1 
ORDER 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

 

CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT 
Commissioner 
MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
MIRANDA LEKANDER 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
UCHE L. ENENWALI (State Bar No. 235832) 
Senior Counsel 
Denise R. Smith (State Bar No. 309225) 
Counsel 
Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 
320 West 4th Street, Suite 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013 
Telephone: (213) 503-4203 
Facsimile: (213) 576-7181 
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 

 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of: 
 
THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL 
PROTECTION AND INNOVATION, 
 
  Complainant, 
 v. 
 
STUART JOEL GREENBERG, an individual, 
 
                        Respondent. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

 

 

)  

OAH Case No. 2022080316 

CRD No. 6004145 

ORDER: 

(1) REVOKING THE INVESTMENT 
ADVISER CERTIFICATE OF STUART 
JOEL GREENBERG PURSUANT TO 
CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 
25232; AND 

 
(2) BARRING STUART JOEL 

GREENBERG FROM ANY POSITION 
OF EMPLOYMENT, MANAGEMENT 
OR CONTROL OF ANY 
INVESTMENT ADVISER, BROKER-
DEALER, OR COMMODITY 
ADVISER PURSUANT TO 
CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION 
25232.1 

 
 

/// 

/// 



 

 

 

2 
ORDER 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

St
at

e 
of

 C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 - 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n 
an

d 
In

no
va

tio
n 

 

Pursuant to the September 6, 2022, Settlement Agreement entered between Complainant, the 

Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation and Respondent, Stuart Joel Greenberg, with 

an effective date of September 6, 2022, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

(1) The Investment Adviser Certificate, CRD number 6004145, issued to Stuart Joel 

Greenberg is revoked. 

(2) Stuart Joel Greenberg is barred from any position of employment, management or control 

of any investment adviser, broker-dealer or commodity adviser, any officer, director, partner, 

employee of, or person performing similar functions for, an investment adviser, or any other person. 

This Order is effective immediately. 

 
Dated: September 7, 2022   CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT 

Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation         
 
 
     
 
 
                                                  By_____________________________ 
              MARY ANN SMITH 
                                                                     Deputy Commissioner 
              Enforcement Division 


