1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT Commissioner MARY ANN SMITH Deputy Commissioner MIRANDA LEKANDER Assistant Chief Counsel UCHE L. ENENWALI (State Bar No. 235832) Senior Counsel Denise R. Smith (State Bar No. 309225) Counsel Department of Financial Protection and Innovation 320 West 4th Street, Suite 750 Los Angeles, California 90013 Telephone: (213) 503-4203 Facsimile: (213) 576-7181 Attorneys for Complainant	on
10	DEEODE THE DEDARTMENT OF EIN A	
12	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL PROTECTION AND INNOVATION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
13	In the Matter of:	OAH Case No. 2022080316
14	THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL	CRD No. 6004145
15	PROTECTION AND INNOVATION,))
16	Complainant,	ORDER:
17	V.	(1) REVOKING THE INVESTMENT ADVISER CERTIFICATE OF STUART
18	STUART JOEL GREENBERG, an individual,	JOEL GREENBERG PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION
19	Respondent.) 25232; AND
20		(2) BARRING STUART JOEL
21		GREENBERG FROM ANY POSITION OF EMPLOYMENT, MANAGEMENT
22		OR CONTROL OF ANY INVESTMENT ADVISER, BROKER-
23		DEALER, OR COMMODITY
24		ADVISER PURSUANT TO CORPORATIONS CODE SECTION
25		25232.1 🗆
26)
27	///	
28	///	

1 ORDER

Pursuant to the September 6, 2022, Settlement Agreement entered between Complainant, the Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation and Respondent, Stuart Joel Greenberg, with an effective date of September 6, 2022, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- (1) The Investment Adviser Certificate, CRD number 6004145, issued to Stuart Joel Greenberg is revoked.
- (2) Stuart Joel Greenberg is barred from any position of employment, management or control of any investment adviser, broker-dealer or commodity adviser, any officer, director, partner, employee of, or person performing similar functions for, an investment adviser, or any other person.

This Order is effective immediately.

Dated: September 7, 2022

CLOTHILDE V. HEWLETT Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation



MARY ANN SMITH
Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division